

SECTION - III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 19079 OF 2012 AND 4827 OF 2013  
WIT  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing the in SLPs in both the matters)

State of Andhra Pradesh .....Petitioner

-Versus-

M/s. Nuclear Fuel Complex .....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 19079 of 2012

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd July 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice in the application seeking condonation of delay as well as in the special leave petition."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent by Regd. A.D. post on 9th July 2012. A.D. Card duly signed and stamped has been received back from the sole respondent. Service of notice is complete but no vakalatnama/appearance has been filed on behalf of said respondent so far.

SLP(C) No. 4827 of 2013

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14th January 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on application seeking condonation of delay as well as in the Special Leave Petition.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.19079 of 2012."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent by registered A.D. post on 7th February 2013. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent.

..2/-

-2-

The office report regarding service position was listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 23rd July 2013, when the following order was passed:

"In both the matters, sole respondent is reported to be duly and properly served but no one has put appearance on his behalf.

No further steps required.

The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

It is further submitted that Mr. D.S. Mehra, Advocate has on 18th July 2013, filed vakalatnama/ appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent in SLP (C ) No. 19079 of 2012 and the copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

It is lastly submitted that sole respondent is common in both the matters and is represented through Mr. D.S. Mehra, Advocate in SLP (C ) No.19079 of 2012

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report for orders.

Dated this the 29th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate  
Andhra Pradesh Bhawan,  
1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001
2. Mr. D.S. Mehra, Advocate  
Central Agency Section

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR